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FORWARD

The 1993 Legislature passed legislation which substantially
affected the school construction approval process and the
issuance of low interest school construction loans in North

Dakota.

The legislation required the Department of Public Instruction
to develop rules implementing the statutes. Following an

intensive period of public input from school personnel, the
Department completed rules and documents which became part of

the North Dakota Administrative Code in the fall of 1993.

This guide has been developed by the Department of Public
Instruction as a readil? accessible reference for school
district personnel in North Dakota school districts. It
includes all documents which are related to the subjects of
school construction approval and construction loans including

application forms which can be readily reproduced.

If your school district is contemplating construction or major
remodeling projects, it is recommended that you review this
guide in detail and notify the DPI Office of School Finance at

224-2267 for assistance.
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ARTICLE 67-09

APPROVAL FOR SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION ESTIMATED TO COST MORE THAN

Chapter:
67-09-01

TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS

Approval for School Construction Estimated to Cost More

Than Twenty-five Thousand Dollars

CHAPTER 67-09-01

APPROVAL FOR SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION ESTIMATED TO COST MORE THAN

Section
67-09-01-01
67-09-01-02

67-09-01-03
67-09-01-04
67-09-01-05
67-09-01-06
67-09-01-07
67-09-01-08
67-09-01-09
67-09-01-10
67-09-01-11

67-09-01-01.

TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS

Definitions

Construction costing more than twenty-five thousand
dollars must be approved

Consultation with the department required
Preparing the application

Facility plan required for certain construction
Submission of application

Demonstration of need and educational utility
Application acted on within forty-five days
Appeal of disapproved application to board
Approval effective for two years

Submission of architectural plans

Definitions. For purposes of this article, the

following terms mean:

1. "Application" means the appropriate construction approval

application provided by the department or one sanctioned

by the department,

including all required supporting

documentation.

2. "Board" means North Dakota state board of public school

education.



"Construction" means construction, purchase, repair,
improvement, renovation, or modernization of any school

building or facility.

"Consult" means to meet with, discuss data and plans, and

seek advice and counsel.

"Department" means the North Dakota department of public

instruction.

"District" means a North Dakota public school district.

"Emergency construction" means any new construction or
remodeling construction that is requested as the result
of destruction of buildings or facilities by fire, wind,

or other act of God.

"Facility" includes a parking lot, athletic complex, or
any other improvement to real property owned by the

district.

"Facility plan" means the school district’s facility plan
required for new construction, or remodeling construction
estimated to cost one hundred and fifty thousand dollars
or more, completed on forms provided or sanctioned by the

department.



10. "New construction" means any construction which provides
additional area to the current buildings or facilities
and is estimated to cost more than twenty five thousand

dollars.

11. "Remodeling construction" means any construction which
improves current buildings or facilities and is estimated

to cost more than twenty five thousand dollars.

12. "Superintendent" means the North Dakota superintendent of

public instruction.

13. "Technical assistance" means counsel, advice, and
involvement in the completion of the application and
facility plan.

History:

General Authority: NDCC 15-35-01.1
Law Implemented: NDCC 15-35-01.1

67-09-01-02. Construction costing more than twenty-five
thousand dollars must be approved. No district may undertake
construction of any school building or facility estimated to cost
more than twenty-five thousand dollars unless the construction is
approved by the superintendent.
History:
General Authority: NDCC 15-35-01.1
Law Implemented: NDCC 15-35-01.1
67-09-01-03. Consultation with the department required. The
district shall consult with the department at least:
"3
7



1. sixty days prior to the submission of an application if
the construction is new construction, or remodeling
construction estimated to cost one hundred and fifty

thousand dollars or more, and

2. thirty days prior to the submission of an application if
the construction is remodeling construction estimated to

cost less than one hundred and fifty thousand dollars.

The department may waive the timelines in this section for
applications submitted under section 67-09-01-06 before July 1,
1994, and for emergency construction.

History:

General Authority: NDCC 15-35-01.1
Law Implemented: NDCC 15-35-01.1

67-09-01-04. Preparing the application. The district shall
obtain the appropriate application from the department. The
district shall receive and consider technical assistance provided
by the department in preparing the application.
Histéry:

General Authority: NDCC 15-35-01.1
Law Implemented: NDCC 15-35-01.1

67-09-01-05. Facility plan required for certain
construction. Any district proposing to undertake new
construction, or remodeling construction estimated to cost one

hundred and fifty thousand dollars or more, must meet the

4 8



requirements of this section as well as all other sections in this

chapter.

1. The district must submit to the department a facility
plan along with the application for construction

approval.

2. At the time of consultation with the department, the
district shall complete and review with the department
its facility plan. The district shall receive and
consider technical assistance provided by the department

in completing and reviewing the district’s facility plan.

3. The district’s facility plan shall include:

a. alternatives considered by the district and reasons

for rejecting alternatives,

b. evidence of attempted cooperation or collaboration
with area schools, health and human service
agencies, and other educational agencies and

political subdivisions,

C. description of district programs and services and
an assessment of improvements that will occur as a

result of construction completion,




the location of school sites in each surrounding
school district, including their attendance numbers
in elementary and high school, capacity of
buildings, and distances from applicant’s district,

past, current, and projected enrollment data,

trend data on general fund revenues, expenditures,

and fund balances,

trend data on tax levies,

trend data on taxable valuation per pupil,

current bonded indebtedness, debt retirement
schedules, and total capital expenditures of the
district

current sources of district revenue,

a description and preliminary diagrams of the

proposed construction,

geographic information regarding area proposed to

be served,

description of district schools and facilities,

10



n. violations of fire, health, safety and any other
required state or federal standards that will be

corrected by the construction,

0. trend data on school or facility maintenance,

P- estimated differences 1in operating costs as a

result of construction completion,

qgq. description of programs to reduce energy costs and

waste disposal costs, and

r. other data as deemed advisable by the
~Superintendent.
4. The district’s facility plan must be approved by the

department Dbefore it may be submitted to the

superintendent with the application.
History:
General Authority: NDCC 15-35-01.1
Law Implemented: NDCC 15-35-01.1

67-09-01-06. Submission of application. The district shall

submit the application to the department, along with its approved
facility plan, if necessary. If the superintendent determines the
application is not complete, the superintendent shall return the
application to the district for proper completion.
History:

General Authority: NDCC 15-35-01.1
Law Implemented: NDCC 15-35-01:1

711



67-09-01-07. Demonstration of need and educational utility.
The superintendent may not approve the application unless the
district demonstrates to the superintendent’s satisfaction the need
and educational utility of the project based on criteria which

include the following:

1. For remodeling construction estimated to cost less than

one hundred and fifty thousand dollars:

a. the district demonstrates the requisite need for

the remodeling construction,

b. the building or facility will be in use for at

least three years,

c. enrollment is likely to remain relatively stable

for at least three years, and

d. the remodeling construction will enhance or
facilitate delivery of educational services in the

district.

2. For new construction, or remodeling construction
estimated to cost one hundred and fifty thousand dollars

Oor more:

12




the proposed building or facility is comparable in
size and quality to buildings or facilities
recently constructed in other districts that have

similar enrollments,

the district has attempted cooperation or
collaboration with area schools, health and human
service agencies, and other educational agencies

and political subdivisions,

the need for buildings or facilities could not be
met within the district or adjacent districts at a
comparable cost by leasing, repairing, remodeling,
or sharing existing buildings or facilities or by

using temporary buildings or facilities,

no form of cooperation with another district would
provide the buildings or facilities to meet the

needs of the students,
the building or facility will enhance or facilitate
the delivery of educational services in the

district,

the economic and ©population bases of the

communities to be served are likely to grow or to

5 13



remain at a level sufficient to ensure the cost

effectiveness of the building or facility,

g. the building or facility meets or exceeds the size

standards recommended by the department,

h. appropriate efforts to determine how this building
or facility fits into the learning needs of the

area have been made,

i. the availability and manner of financing the

construction has been thoroughly evaluated, and

j. the operating budget of the district can
satisfactorily meet the projected operation cost of
the proposed building or facility. |

History:
General Authority: NDCC 15-35-01.1
Law Implemented: NDCC 15-35-01.1

67-09-01-08. Application acted on within sixty days. The
superintendent shall, within sixty days of receipt of the completed
application, either approve or disapprove the application, and
shall provide a written rationale for such approval or disapproval.
However, if the application seeks approval of emergency
construction, the superintendent shall approve or disapprove the
application within seven days, or as soon thereafter as is

reasonably possible.

o4



History:
General Authority: NDCC 15-35-01.1
Law Implemented: NDCC 15-35-01.1

67-09-01-09. Appeal of disapproved application to board. If
the superintendent disapproves the district’s application, the
district may appeal the superintendent’s decision to the board by
serving a written notice of appeal on the superintendent, along

with a statement of the reasons why the application should be

approved, within thirty days of the mailing of the notification of

disapproval. The board, within sixty days of receipt of the
written appeal request, shall review the application, the
superintendent’s written rationale for disapproval, and the

district’s statement of reasons why the application should be
approved, and determine whether the application should be approved.
The board’s decision on the district’s application is final.
History:

General Authority: NDCC 15-35-01.1
Law Implemented: NDCC 15-35-01.1

67-09-01-10. Approval effective for two years. Construction
approval received pursuant to this chapter is effective for two
years from the date of approval. If the district has not commenced
construction within the two year period, the district will have to
apply again for construction approval.
History:

General Authority: NDCC 15-35-01.1
Law Implemented: NDCC 15-35-01.1

11195



67-09-01-11. Submission of architectural plans. Prior to
commencement of approved construction, the district shall submit
architectural plans required by law to the department.

History:

General Authority: NDCC 15-35-01.1
Law Implemented: NDCC 15-35-01.1

16
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SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION APPROVAL
PROCESS

Under 150,000

1) Consult/Technical Assistance of Department
30 days

2) Filing of Application

3) Superintendent acts in 60 days
Need and Education Utility
Stability

4) Appeal to State Board of Education
60 days to act

5) Architectural Plans submitted to
Superintendent

17




SCHOOL FINANCE AND ORGANIZATION OFFICE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION
600 East Boulevard Avenue
Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0440

SCHOOL DISTRICT REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF
REMODELING CONSTRUCTION UNDER $150,000

This form is to be used only when the projected cost of construction is less than $150,000 and when the
construction does not involve the addition of square footage to a building or facility. The State Superintendent
will act on this application within 60 days of receipt.

Application of School District No. ,

County, or Counties, . North Dakota

Number of sections of land in district

Status of Accreditation:

( ) accredited ( ) accredited with commendation
( ) accredited warned ( ) not accredited
Taxable Valuation of District for 19 $




1. Nature of Project: (Brief description - attach additional sheets if necessary)

2. Please provide an explanation as to why the project is needed: (Provide additional sheets i
necessary)
3. Estimated Cost of Project:

a. Construction materials -

b. Architect’s fees -

c. Site -

d. Furniture and movable equipment -

€. Contingent and incidental expenses -

TOTAL COST OF PROJECT $

4. Funds Available to District for this Project:
a. Building Fund -
b. Bonds -
c. General Fund -

d. Other Sources (Please identify) -

TOTAL $§

219




5. School Enrollment: Grade Number Grade Number

1 7
2 8
3 9o
4 0
5 n
6 12 TOTAL

Will this enrollment remain relatively stable for the next three years? Explain.

6. Will this facility be in use as a school facility for at least the next three years?
Explain.
7. Will this project enhance or facilitate delivery of educational services in the district? Explain.

Is this construction being requested as the result of destruction of current buildings or facilities by fire, wind,
or other act of God?

Attach school board minutes indicating project authorization.

Signed

President Business Manager

Date

ge
<




School Construction Approval Process

(over $150,000)

Notify DPI at least 60 days before
submission of application for
assistance.

Complete a facility plan and obtain
approval .

File application with approved facility
plan.

Superintendent must act on application
in 60 days. Decision based on need and
education utility of project.

Decision may be appealed to State Board
of Education. Board must act in 60
days.

The district must submit architectural
plans to the Department prior to
commencement of approved construction.



SCHOOL FINANCE AND ORGANIZATION OFFICE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION
600 East Boulevard Avenue
Bismarck, ND 58505-0440

SCHOOL DISTRICT REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF NEW CONSTRUCTION
OVER $25,000 AND REMODELING CONSTRUCTION OVER $150,000

This form is to be used only when the projected cost of new construction is over $25,000 or when remodeling

construction is over $150,000. An approved facility plan must accompany this application. The State

Superintendent will act on this application within 60 days of receipt.

Application of School District No. , _ County(ies),
, North Dakota.

Status of Accreditation:
( ') accredited ( ) accredited with commendation

( ) accredited warned ( ) not accredited

Emergency construction: Is this construction being requested due to the destruction of current buildings or

facilities by fire, wind, or other acts of God? Yes No

Facility plan: If your school district has filed a facility plan with the Department of Public Instruction within
the last two years, you need only to file project specific forms 1, 2, 21, 22, and 23 with this request to update
your plan on file.

Attach school board minutes indicating project authorization.

Signed

President Business Manager




SCHOOL FACILITY PLAN

The School Facility Plan is intended as a "guide" to assist school districts
in the development of sophisticated, conclusive, supportive
documentation for proposed school facility projects AND to assist the
North Dakota Department of Public Instruction in fulfilling its
responsibilities to be accountable to school districts, taxpayers and
patrons, and the State of North Dakota in facilitating the delivery of
qualitative programs and services to the youth of North Dakota. As
School Boards and Superintendents begin the process of assessing
needs and planning for possible, future school facility design, frequent,
open, candid, and qualitative dialogue between school district leaders
and the North Dakota Department of Public Instruction is encouraged
and welcomed. The Superintendent of the North Dakota Department
of Public Instruction and his staff stand ready to furnish advice,
counsel, and technical assistance to school districts embarking upon
the designh and development of new learning spaces that will further
enhance the opportunities for North Dakota's youth to compete with
distinction in a highly-competitive global economy.

23



FORM 1

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

School District

Project Name

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

Furnish a brief, narrative description of the proposed project, including
construction material, number and types of specific learning or other
spaces (e.g. classrooms, library, offices, conference rooms, storage,
etc.), location, new construction, remodeling, grade levels served, and
additional data, including planned start and completion date if project
IS approved. .

Other Data:

Estimated square footage

Estimated cost/square foot

Estimated total cost of project

Estimated annual (hew) operating expense
Estimated annual (new) energy costs
Estimated new staff costs

* % * % * *

24



FORM 2

NEED FOR THE PROJECT

School District

Project Name
NEED

Briefly specify the need or needs for undertaking the project and
describe improvements that will occur as a result of project
completion. Examples: (a) to enhance program and service delivery to
students; (b) to correct health and life safety concerns, code violations,
statute violations; (c) to address space shortages created by increasing
enroliment, open enroliment, restructuring, or the like; (d) to extend
the facility’'s life; (e) to increase facility efficiencies and/or reduce cost
outlay; or (f) other.



FORM 3

DISTRICT GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

school District

Prepare an outline map of the school district, citing school building
locations, possible alternative facilities (for school use), major
transportation routes (highways), the project location, other pertinent

data.

20



FORM 4

AREA GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

School District

Prepare an outline map of the school district and adjacent school
districts. Note all school building locations, other alternative facilities
for school use, major highways, the project location, and other
significant data (distances, driving times, barriers, etc.).



FORM 5

ALTERNATIVES

school District

Please identify alternatives considered by the School Board to address
the school district's facility needs, prior to proposing the project.
Include initiatives/overtures extended to cooperate with adjacent
school districts, post-secondary institutions, public or private
organizations, governmental entities, and other organizations to fulfill
the district's facility needs. '

28



FORM 6

REJECTION OF ALTERNATIVES

School District

Present rationale considered by the School Board to reject alternatives
for addressing the school district’s facility needs, prior to proposing the
project. Particularly, detail rationale for rejecting the usage of-
alternative space available (if any) in adjacent school districts, post-
secondary institutions, public or private organizations, governmental
entities, and other organizations.

29



FORM 7

COLLABORATION

School District

‘Detail briefly below efforts that have been made to cooperate or
collaborate in the joint facility design, occupancy, sharing, or other
usage of the proposed project with other entities:

* Area Schools:

* Health/Human Service Agencies:

* Educational Agencies:

* Political Subdivisions:

* Other (e.g. private schools; private businesses, etc.)

30




FORM 8

FALL ENROLLMENT

School District

YEAR

Grade Level Enroliment

Pre-K

W 00 N O U b W N - X

ELNEN
= 0O

12
K -6 Total
7 -9 Total
10 -12 Total
7 -12 Total
K -12 Total




FORM 9

PRIOR FALL ENROLLMENT (K-12)

School District

school Year Enroliment (K-12)

current -




FORM 10

PROJECTED FALL ENROLLMENT (K-12) *

School District

School Year Enroliment (K-12)

Current -

10 -

*  Project on the basis of current student enroliment and most recent
census.

ERIC 33




FORM 11

TREND IN ENROLLMENT
(Summary of forms 9 and 10)

School District

Enroliment District
Actual Changes Gain/Loss
to
Enroliment District
Projected Gain/LossS
Changes
e
Twenty Year Trend District
Gain/Loss
to

* Project on the basis of current student enrollment and most
recent census.

34




FORM 12

GENERAL FUND REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, BALANCES

School District

Year Revenues Expenditures Balances

(Current)

39




FORM 13

EXPENDITURES/PUPIL

School District

General Fund ' Expenditures/
Year Budget Pupils Pupil

___-__ (Current




FORM 14

MILL LEVIES

School District

Year General Building S&lI Total

(Current)

37




FORM 15

TAXABLE VALUATION

School District

Total Taxable
Year Taxable Valuation Valuation/Pupil

(Current)




FORM 16
SOURCES OF REVENUE

Sschool District

Year

Federal % State % Local % Total %

District

North Dakota
Average

33




FORM 17
INDEBTEDNESS

School District

Retirement Schedule
Debt Amount Principal Interest Repaid
Bonded:

* Issue 1:

* Issue 2:

* Issue 3:

Other (Explain/List):

*

40




DESCRIPTION OF PROGRAMS AND SERVICES

School District

FORM 18

Year
Discipline Semester services
courses
Agriculture Special Education
Art
. Business/Marketing
Computer

Communications/English
Foreign Language
Home Economics
Industrial Technology
Mathematics

Music

Physical Education/Health
Science

Social Studies
Distributive Education
Telecommunication
Other:

Please delineate the number of sem
matter disciplines in the school dist

41

counseling
Library/Media

Art (specialist)

Music (Spec)

Physical Education (Spec)
Computer (Spec)
community Ed.

Adult Ed.

Chemical Dep.

Social work

Cifted

Athletics (# )
Clubs (§ )
Co-curricular (4___ )

ester courses taught (not offered) in subject
rict during the current year.



FORM 19
OVERVIEW OF FACILITIES

School District

Orig.
Const. ,
. Grade /Add. Site . Current % of _
Facility Levels Dates Size Capacity Enroliment Capacity

42




ADJACENT DISTRICT FACILITIES/SITES

year

Enroliment

District K-6 7-12 K-12 Bldg.
Capacities

FORM 20

Distance

*

>
o



FORM 21

VIOLATIONS AND PROPOSED IMPACT

- School District

Project Name

Impact of project on existing violations that the school
district may have (i.e. fire and safety, American
Disabilities Act, asbestos abatement, food storage and
preparation, etc.)

44




FORM 22
FACILITY EFFICIENCIES

Project Name

Estimate differences that will result in operating costs AND describe
perceived reductions in energy and waste disposal costs to the district
that will occur as a result of the project's approval.

(A
[S-N
o




FORM 23

ASSURANCES

School District

Project Name

Provide assurances that (a) the proposed project is comparable in size
and quality to projects recently constructed in other districts with
similar enroliments, (b) collaboration/cooperation has been attempted,
(c) the need for facilities could not be met within the district or
adjacent districts at a comparable cost, (d) the facility will enhance or
facilitate educational service delivery, (e) the economic and population
~ bases of the communities to be served are likely to grow or remain
level, (f) the facility meets/exceeds recommended size standards, (9) an
analysis has been made to determine the facility accommodation of
area learning needs, (h) the availability and manner of financing
construction has been evaluated, (i) the district's operating budget can
meet the proposed project's operating costs in a satisfactory manner.

a. Size and Quality Comparability:

'

b. Collaboration/Cooperation:

C. Inability to Identify/Secure Facility Alternatives at Comparable Cost:

46



Enhance Delivery of Educational Services:

Economic and Population Bases:

Meeting/Exceeding Size Standards:

Accommodation of Area Learning Needs:

Availability/Manner of Financing Construction:

Operating Budget Able to Meet Projected Operating Costs:



ARTICLE 67-10

SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION LOAN APPLICATION AND LOAN APPROVAL

Chapter:

67-10-01 School Construction Loan Application and Loan Approval

CHAPTER 67-10-01

SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION LOAN APPLICATION AND LOAN APPROVAL

Section

67-10-01-01
67-10-01-02
67-10-01-03
67-10-01-04
67-10-01-05

67-10-01-06

67-10-01-07

Definitions

Loan eligibility

Application form

Times loan applications considered

Loan approval-Demonstration of fiscal need and
capacity to repay

Loan approval -Order-Determination of loan amount and
percent of interest

Board approval

67-10-01-01. Definitions. For purposes of this article, the

following terms mean:

1. "Board" means the board of university and school lands.

2. "Department" means the North Dakota department of public
instruction.

3. "District" means a North Dakota public school district.

4. "Fund" means the coal development trdst fund controlled

by the Board of University and School Lands.

48



5. "Loan application" means the construction loan
application provided by the department of public

instruction.

6. "Project" means a building or facility that a school
district is authorized to construct, purchase, repair,
improve, renovate or modernize under N.D.C.C.

§ 15-35-01.1.

7. "Superintendent" means the North Dakota Superintendent of

Public Instruction.

History:
General Authority: NDCC 15-35-01.1
Law Implemented: NDCC 15-35-01.1, 15-60

67-10-01-02. Loan eligibility. A district may apply for a

loan from the fund if the following are met:

1. The project has been approved by the superintendent or
the state board of public school education pursuant to
N.D.C.C. § 15-35-01.1, and is estimated to cost in excess

of fifty thousand dollars; and

2. The district has an existing indebtedness equal to at
least fifteen percent of the district’s taxable

valuation; and




3. The principal amount of the loan requested does not
exceed the 1lesser of thirty percent of the taxable
valuation of the district or five million dollars.

History:
General Authority: NDCC 15-35-01.1
Law Implemented: NDCC 15-35-01.1, 15-60

67-10-01-03. Application form. The district shall acquire
a loan application from the department and submit it to the
Superintendent. The district shall provide the following in the
locan application:

1. verification of existing indebtedness of at least fifteen
percent of the district’s taxable valuation,

2. a discussion of alternative sources or methods for
financing the construction or improvement program,

3. verification that the school board of the district
intends to issue and sell evidences of indebtedness to
finance the construction or improvement,

4. - past, current and projected enrollment data,

5. current bonded indebtedness, debt retirement schedules,

and total capital expenditures of the district,

6. current taxable valuation of the district,
7. trend data of per pupil taxable wvaluation of the
district,
8. current and projected operating expenses of the district,
9. data on tax levies of the district, and
10. other data as deemed advisable by the superintendent.
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History:
General Authority: NDCC 15-35-01.1
Law Implemented: NDCC 15-35-01.1, 15-60

67-10-01-04. Times loan applications considered . Loan
applications received before July 1, 1994 will be considered for
approval within forty-five days after the application is received.
Thereafter, loan applications will be considered for approval two
times each year, in the months of March and September. For
consideration in March, the loan application must be received no
later than February 1. For consideration in September, the loan
application must be received no later than August 1.
History:

General Authority: NDCC 15-35-01.1
Law Implemented: NDCC 15-35-01.1, 15-60

67-10-01-05. Loan approval-Demonstration of fiscal need and
capacity to repay. Before the superintendent may approve a loan,
the district must demonstrate to the superintendent’s satisfaction
fiscal need for the loan and capacity to repay the loan. To
determine fiscal need and capacity to repay, the following factors

will be considered:

1. the ratio between the district’s total capital debt and
taxable wvaluation, (a 1:1 ratio indicates the highest

level of need),

R 9]
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2. the ratio between the district’s tax levies and the
average district tax levies for the state of North Dakota
(the higher the total tax levies in relationship to the

average district tax levies, the greater the need),

3. the ratio between the district’s total capital debt and
the district’s annual total expenditures (the higher the
total capitol debt in relationship to the total annual

- expenditures, the greater the need),

4. the ratio of the district’s per pupil taxable valuation
to the average per pupil taxable valuation for the state
of North Dakota (the 1lower the per pupil taxable
valuation in relationship to the state average, the

greater the need), and

5. a student population base that assures a reasonable level
of cost effectiveness of the facility.

History:
General Authority: NDCC 15-35-01.1
Law Implemented: NDCC 15-35-01.1, 15-60

67-10-01-06. Loan approval-Order-Determination of loan amount
and percent of interest. Loan applications will be considered for
approval in the order of approval of construction of the project by
the superintendent or the state board of public school education.
The superintendent may determine the loan amount and a percent of

interest to be paid on the loan.
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1. The superintendent will not approve a loan amount that
exceeds two million five hundred thousand dollars for
any particular application. In determining the 1loan
amount to be awarded, the superintendent shall consider

the following:

a. the total ﬁumber of loan applications received and
the total amount of loans requested in the six
month application period, or, if the application is
received prior to July 1, 1994, the total number of
loan applications received and the total amount of
loans requested at the time the application is

considered, and

b. the total amount of money the superintendent has
determined will be approved for loans in the six
month period, or, if the application is received
prior to July 1, 1994, the total amount of money
the superintendent has determined will be approved
for 1loans at the time the application 1is

considered, and

c. the cost of the project and the fiscal capacity of

the district.
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2. The interest on a loan may not exceed the rate of two
percent below the net interest rate on comparable tax
exempt obligations as determined on the date the loan
application is approved by the superintendent, provided
the interest rate may not exceed six percent.

History:
General Authority: NDCC 15-35-01.1
Law Implemented: NDCC 15-35-01.1, 15-60

67-10-01-07. Board approval. The superintendent shall
submit any approved loan applications to the board for final
approval with recommendatiohs regarding the loan amounts, the
percents of interest to be paid on the loans, and the terms of the
loans. The board shall consider the loan applications in the order
in which they were approved by the superintendent. The board shall
consider the superintendent’s recommendation in determining whether
to approve the loan. A loan may not be approved if approval would
increase the outstanding principal balance of loans made from the
fund to more than twenty-five million dollars. The superintendent
shall notify each applicant of the action taken by the board.
History:

General Authority: NDCC 15-35-01.1
Law Implemented: NDCC 15-35-01.1, 15-60
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School Construction Loan Process

Submit application with approved
facility plan or updates.

Threshold requirements for application:

Construction Approval
More than $50,000
15% existing indebtedness

Submit by February 1 or August 1.

Application is acted upon in March or
September. Decision based on fiscal
needs and capacity to repay.

DPI forwards recommendations on amount,
interest rate, and term to Board of
University and School Lands.

Loan 1is limited to 30% of taxable
valuation or $2,500,000.



SCHOOL FINANCE AND ORGANIZATION OFFICE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION
600 East Boulevard Avenue
Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0440

SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION LOAN APPLICATION

School District Date of Application

Address Contact Person/Phone

NOTE: Loan applications will be considered for approval two times each year, in the months
of March and September. For consideration in March, the loan application must be received no

later than February 1. For consideration in September, the loan application must be received no
later than August 1.



State law requires that school districts meet the following three criteria to apply for a loan from

the coal development trust fund:

1.

The school district’s construction project has been approved by the Superintendent of
Public Instruction or the State Board of Public School Education and is estimiated to cost
in excess of $50,000.

a. Has your school district received approval for this construction project within the
last two years?

b. What is the estimated cost of the project?

The school district has an existing indebtedness equal to at least fifteen percent of the
district’s taxable valuation.

a. What is your district’s existing indebtedness?
b. What is your district’s taxable valuation?
c. The existing indebtedness is % of the district’s taxable valuation.

The principal amount of the loan requested does not exceed the lesser of thirty percent
of the taxable valuation of the district or five million dollars.

a. What is the principal amount of the loan which you are requesting?
b. What is the current taxable valuation of the district?
c. 30% of the taxable valuation is
d. Is the principal amount of the loan requested equal to or less than the lesser of
30% of the taxable valuation of the district or five million dollars?
Yes No

If you meet the foregoing three criteria, you may apply for a loan. Complete the remaining parts

of the application.

Does your school district intend to issue and sell evidences of indebtedness to finance the
proposed construction or improvement of the project? Please submit
appropriate verification regarding bond issue.
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2. What other methods or sources of financing the construction project were considered?
Please list and describe how each is being used if applicable. Also explain why other
methods of financing were discarded.

3. Does your district have a bond rating? If so, what date was it issued. (please include
documentation of the bond rating)

4, Please provide your best estimate as to when construction will begin.

The following information can be provided by simply enclosing a copy of the facility plan which

your school district developed for school construction approval. Please update vour facility plan
where appropriate.

3. Provide a description of the construction project for which the loan application is being
made.

4. Provide past (5 years), current and projected (5 years) enrollment data for the district.

5. Provide current bonded indebtedness, debt retirement schedules, and the total capital
expenditures of the district.

6. Provide past (5 years) and current taxable valuation of the district.

7. Provide data of per pupil taxable valuation of the district for the last five years.

8 Provide the current and projected operating expenses of the district including total

expenditures of the district.
9. Provide data on current tax levies of .the district.

I certify that the information contained in this application is true and correct to the best of my
knowledge.

Date Signed

President

Please attach a copy of the board resolution authorizing this loan application.. A memo listing
loan closing requirements is attached for your information.
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L4

BANK OF NORTH DAKOTA

SCHOOL, CONSTRUCTION LOANS - CLOSING REQUIREMENTS

The Bank of North Dakota will be handling the loan closing for school
construction loans approved by the Board of University and School Lands.
The documents required are outlined below and must be submitted to the
Bank for review prior to the closing date:

Initial Resolution

Bond Issuance Resolution

Final Resolution

Closing Certificate

Non-arbitrage Certificate (Tax-exempt financings only)

Bond (One bond with amortization schedule) dated the date of closing
Recognized Bond Counsel Opinion

* % * * A % *

Note: The School District will have the option to prepay the debt at any
time.

Principal and interest is payable annually on June 1st.

Upon receipt and review of the executed documents, the Bank will fund the
loan and make payment to the school district either by check, wire
transfer or account credit at the Bank. The school district will need
to provide the Bank with payment instructions.

The Bank'’s fee for providing paying agent/registrar services is $200.00
payable yearly in advance. The school district will be billed at closing
the amount due from the closing date to the first principal payment date.
Thereafter, the annual fee will be included with the principal and
interest billing.

If you have any questions, the school district or your recognized bond
counsel may contact the BND Trust Department at 701-224-5609.
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